

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COMMON CAUSE, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.

Defendants.

No. 1:20-cv-02023-CRC-GGK-DLF

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, EXPEDITED TRIAL ON THE MERITS,
AND OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
REPLY ARGUMENT AS TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	1
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE JUSTICIABLE	1
A. Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing	2
1. There Is No Dispute That Implementation Of The Memorandum Would Cause Plaintiffs To Suffer Cognizable Injury-in-Fact	3
2. The Government’s Argument That It Might Not Actually Exclude All Undocumented Immigrants From Apportionment Lacks Merit	3
3. The Government Does Not Dispute Causation Or Redressability.....	11
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Ripe.....	12
1. Congress Has Determined That Challenges To Statistical Sampling Require Early Resolution.....	12
2. Controlling Authority Provides That Pre-Certification Apportionment Challenges Are Ripe for Review	13
3. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Ripe Under <i>Abbott Labs</i>	13
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S “FACIAL CHALLENGE” ARGUMENT FAILS	15
A. Apportionment Challenges Are Not “Facial” Challenges	16
B. In Any Event, Plaintiffs Satisfy The Burden For Facial Challenges	17
III. THE MEMORANDUM VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTION BY EXCLUDING UNDOCUMENTED IMMIGRANTS FROM APPORTIONMENT.....	20
A. Immigration Restrictions Were Common In Early America	21
B. Vattel’s Treatise Does Not Support The Memorandum’s Constitutionality	24
IV. THE MEMORANDUM VIOLATES THE STATUTES GOVERNING THE CENSUS	26
A. Congress’s 1929 Rejection Of An Apportionment Carve-Out For “Aliens” Precludes The Government’s Statutory Reading.....	27
B. The Relevant Statutes Require The President To Calculate Apportionment Based On The Census Results Alone.....	29
V. THE MEMORANDUM VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENT OF “ACTUAL ENUMERATION” AND THE STATUTORY PROHIBITION ON STATISTICAL SAMPLING	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
VI. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO A PERMANENT INJUNCTION AND DECLARATORY JUDGMENT	35
VII. RELIEF AGAINST THE PRESIDENT IS PROPER	36
ADDITIONAL ARGUMENT AS TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS.....	38
VIII. PLAINTIFFS’ EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIMS ARE PLAUSIBLY PLEADED	38
A. Count II Is Properly Pleaded.....	38
B. Count III Is Properly Pleaded	39
IX. PLAINTIFFS’ THEORIES OF STANDING ARE ALL PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED.....	41
A. Census Undercount Injury	42
B. Dignitary Harm Due To Invidious Discrimination.....	43
C. Harm To Organizational Interests.....	44
D. Standing Of City Plaintiffs.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	13, 14
<i>Adams v. Clinton</i> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C.), <i>aff'd</i> , 531 U.S. 941 (2000).....	13, 16
<i>Alabama v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 396 F. Supp. 3d 1044 (N.D. Ala. 2019).....	42
<i>Am. Ass’n of Cosmetology Sch. v. Devos</i> , 258 F. Supp. 3d 50	16
<i>Am. Legal Found. v. FCC</i> , 808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	45
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) (Scalia, J., concurring in part).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	41
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	38
<i>Attias v. CareFirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	7, 8, 11, 42
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	21
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	21
<i>Camara v. Mastro’s Rests. LLC</i> , 952 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	2
<i>Carey v. Klutznick</i> , 637 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1980).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cause of Action Inst. v. Eggleston</i> , 224 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D.D.C. 2016).....	26
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	16
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)	5, 9
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	16
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	16, 18, 20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	8
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Trump</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 497, reconsideration denied, 267 F. Supp. 3d 1201 (N.D. Cal. 2017), aff’d, 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018).....	8, 9
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	42
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	passim
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020).....	20
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Security v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	40
<i>DL v. District of Columbia</i> , 302 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	2
<i>Doe v. Trump</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2017).....	5
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. FAA</i> , 892 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	44
<i>Enzo Biochem v. Gen-Probe, Inc.</i> , 424 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>FAIR v. Klutznick</i> , 486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C.), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 447 U.S. 916 (1980).....	25
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019).....	39
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glavin v. Clinton</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 543 (E.D. Va. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	8, 13, 16
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	28
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>Hodge v. Talkin</i> , 799 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>House of Representatives v. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	9, 13
<i>In re Idaho Conservation League</i> , 811 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	7, 8
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	28
<i>Jeffries v. Volume Servs. Am.</i> , 928 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Kaplan v. Tod</i> , 267 U.S. 228 (1925).....	18, 19
<i>Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019).....	37
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	36
<i>Kravitz v. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 382 F. Supp. 3d 393 (D. Md. 2019).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Make the Road N.Y. v. McAleenan</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	43
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	40
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866)	37
<i>N.C. Fisheries Ass'n, Inc. v. Gutierrez</i> , 518 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2007)	42
<i>N.Y. Republican State Comm. v. SEC</i> , 927 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Regulatory Util. Comm'rs v. FERC</i> , 964 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Nat'l Treas. Empls. Union v. Nixon</i> , 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	36, 37
<i>New York v. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	41
<i>New York v. Trump</i> , No. 20-cv-5770, (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newdow v. Roberts</i> , 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	37
<i>Nixon v. Sirica</i> , 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973) (en banc)	36
<i>Nyunt v. Chairman, Broad. Bd. of Governors</i> , 589 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Padilla v. ICE</i> , 953 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>PETA v. USDA</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Pursuing Am. ’s Greatness v. FEC</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	36
<i>Peterson v. Transp. Workers Union of Am.</i> , 75 F. Supp. 3d 131 (D.D.C. 2014).....	7
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	12
<i>Reg’l Rail Reorg. Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	15
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	38, 39
<i>Sage v. Broad. Publ’ns, Inc.</i> , 997 F. Supp. 49 (D.D.C. 1998).....	35
<i>Saget v. Trump</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	37
<i>Sanjour v. EPA</i> , 56 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1995) (en banc).....	16
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	20
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	7, 9, 11, 12
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	37
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020).....	36
<i>U.S. Department of Commerce v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992).....	39
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001).....	5
<i>In re United States OPM Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	44
<i>United States v. Supreme Court of New Mexico</i> , 839 F.3d 888 (10th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U. S. 252 (1977).....	40
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	17
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	38, 39
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	35
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996).....	39
<i>Woodhull Freedom Found. v. United States</i> , 948 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	19
Statutes	
29 Del. C. § 805	14
2 U.S.C. § 2a.....	27, 29, 32
13 U.S.C. § 141.....	29, 30, 32
13 U.S.C. § 195.....	11, 12
Other Authorities	
9th Cong., 1st Session 432 (1866)	23
13 J. of Cong. 105-06 (Sept. 16, 1788).....	22
71 Cong. Rec. 1962 (Sen. Wagner of New York)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
71 Cong. Rec. 2065 (1929).....	28
71 Cong. Rec. 1821 (May 23, 1929).....	29
Act of Feb. 10, 1787, 1787 Ga. Acts 40	22
Act of Dec. 19, 1793, 1793 Ga. Acts 24.....	23
Act of Dec. 20, 1794, 1794 S.C. Acts & Resolutions 34.....	22
Act of 1795, ch. 16, § 1, 1795 N.C Acts 79.....	22
Act of Dec. 17, 1803, § 2, 1803 S.C. Acts.....	22
Act of June 18, 1929, Pub. L. No. 71-13, § 22, 46 Stat. 21	27, 28
Act of Apr. 25, 1940, 54 Stat. 162	27
Act of Nov. 15, 1941, 55 Stat. 761	27
Alien Act 1 Stat. 570-571 (1798)	23
Brief in Support of Defendants’ Mot. to Dismiss (ECF 155) <i>New York v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , No. 1:18-cv-02921-JMF (S.D.N.Y. filed May 25, 2018).....	33
Census Bureau, <i>Final 2020 Census Residence Criteria and Residence Situations</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 5525 (Feb. 8, 2018)	18
Colo. Const. Art. V, § 44.2(1)(a)	14
Conn. Const. Art. XXVI, §§ 2(a), (b).....	14
Department of Commerce, Justice, and State, The Judiciary, and Related Agencis Appropriations Act of 1998 §§ 209, Pub. L. No. 105-119, 111 Stat. 2440, 2481-82 (1997).....	11, 13, 12, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	4
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>The Lost Century of American Immigration Law (1776-1875)</i> , 93 Colum. L. Rev. 1833, 1835, 1841-80 (1993).....	22
Ill. Const. of 1848, art. XIV	23
Immigration Act of 1917, Pub. L. No. 64-301, 39 Stat. 874 (1917).....	28
Immigration Act of 1924, Pub. L. No. 68-139, 43 Stat. 153 (1924).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Ind. Const. of 1851, art. XIII, § 1	23
Jonathan Weinberg, <i>Proving Identity</i> , 44 Pepp. L. Rev. 731, 743 n.67 (2017).....	23
Massachusetts’ Administrative Procedure Act	30
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-291(2)(a).....	14
Naturalization Act of 1790, ch. 3, 1 Stat. 103.....	24
Naturalization Act of 1870, 16 Stat. 254	24
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 3	14
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 2	14
Me. Const. art. IX, § 24	14
Memorandum dated July 21, 2020 on Excluding Illegal Aliens from the Apportionment Base Following the 2020 Census, 85 Fed. Reg. 44679 (July 23, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Const. of 1820, art. III, § 26	23
Neuman, 93 Colum. L. Rev.	22, 23
Or. Const. of 1857, art. I, § 36	23
PBS NewsHour, <i>Barr says exclusion of undocumented immigrants from census does not violate Constitution</i> , July 28, 2020.....	6
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Fact and Fiction About Facial Challenges</i> , 99 Cal. L. Rev. 915, 920 (2011).....	16
Senate Legislative Counsel, <i>Power of Congress to Exclude Aliens from Enumeration for Purposes of Apportionment of Representatives</i> (April 30, 1929)	29
Statutes of California, 1858, ch. 313.....	23
Tr. of Oral Argument (statement of Justice Alito), <i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , No. 08-1448 (U.S. Nov. 2, 2010).	21
Tr. of Oral Argument, <i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , No. 91-1502 (U.S. Apr. 21, 1992)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Yurij Rudensky, Michael Li, & Annie Lo, How Changes to the 2020 Census Timeline Will Impact Redistricting, Brennan Center for Justice (May 4, 2020)	14
U.S. Const., amend. I	21
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., art. I, Section 2, Cl. 3.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
